
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Craghill (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Brooks, Dew, Jackson and Wells  
Dr Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member) and  
Mr Hagon (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 9 November 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 

September 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Tuesday 8 November 2016.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 

 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

 



 

  
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 
 

4. York Theatre Royal:  2016/17 Half Year 
Performance Update   

(Pages 9 - 20) 

 This report is to inform the Scrutiny Committee of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current Service 
Level Agreement (SLA).  

5. Explore Libraries and Archives Mutual: 
Performance Update, 2016/17 half year report   

(Pages 21 - 48) 

 This report updates Members on the performance of Explore York 
Libraries and Archives Mutual Ltd (Explore) during the first 6 months 
of 2016/17. 
 

6. York Learning - Strategic Plan Update & 
Progress Report 2016/17   

(Pages 49 - 80) 

 This report presents performance data for York Learning and 
provides an update and progress report against the service’s 
strategic plan.  It also presents the service initial findings for its 
annual Self Assessment Report, prior to this being presented to 
the Executive Member in December 2016.  

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Draft Skills Strategy   (Pages 81 - 84) 
 Members will receive an update on the draft York Skills Plan 

2017-20. 
 

8. School Improvement and Ofsted Update on 
Schools Performance   

(Pages 85 - 88) 

 This report provides information about school performance in the 
academic year 2015- 2016 and provides information about the 
position of schools according to Ofsted inspection judgements as 
of 1 November 2016. 
 

9. Update on Schools Response to the 
Government's White Paper:  Educational 
Excellence Everywhere   

(Pages 89 - 94) 

 This report provides information about the Government’s White 
Paper and proposed Education Bill: Education for All and the 
implications for the school system in York. 
 

10. Work Plan 2016-17   (Pages 95 - 96) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the 2016-17 municipal year.  
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 14 September 2016 

Present Councillors Craghill (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Brooks, Dew, Jackson and  
Wells  
Dr J Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

Apologies Mr A Hagon (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

 
14. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial interests or 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. Councillor Mason declared a personal 
non prejudicial interest in agenda item 6 (Tour de France Scrutiny 
Review Task Group) as about 15-20% of his business’s income came 
from events and festivals.  

 
15. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 

15 June and 13 July 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the chair. 

 
16. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 
17. 2016/17 First Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring 

Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided an analysis of the latest 
performance for 2016-17 and forecasted the financial outturn position 
by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of the relevant 
services falling under the responsibility of the Director of 
Communities and Neighbourhoods and the Director of Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Finance Manager, Adults Children and Education, advised the 
committee that finance was on track in terms of budget with a small 
under spend and that the council was in a good position at this point 
in the year.   
 
The Strategy and Policy Group Manager also reported an 
encouraging picture in terms of performance. He advised that the 
number of looked after children in York was stable and that York was 
in a positive position against a challenging national picture. He drew 
Members attention to changes in the way primary school children 
were assessed and advised that benchmark information from other 
cities showed a level of turbulence across the country which should 
also be expected in York.  
 
The Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills provided 
further information to Members in response to queries raised in 
relation to spending on early years learning and welfare, academy 
conversions, youth offending rates, troubled families and NEET (Not 
in Education, Employment of Training) figures. 
 
Members noted that youth reoffending rates in Yo
[...]
ements in York would meet the requirements of the bill 
but that the changes would open up options to strengthen 
arrangements in the future.  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  
 
Reason: To allow Members to be fully informed on the operating 

context and activities of the City of York Safeguarding 
Children Board 

 
19. Tour De France Scrutiny Review Task Group  

 
Members considered a report which provided a summary of work 
undertaken to date for the Tour de France Scrutiny Review and 
asked the Committee to nominate an additional member to the Task 
Group in order to bring the review to a conclusion.  
 
Members were reminded that the task group had been established in 
June 2015 comprising Councillors Taylor, Keith Myers and Wells with 
Councillor Cuthbertson as a cooped member. Councillor Taylor had 
subsequently stood down from the Learning and Culture Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee and the Tour de France Scrutiny Review Task 
Group in May 2016 when he was elected as Lord Mayor. Although 
Councillor Keith Myers was no longer a member of the committee, he 
had agreed to remain on the Task Group for the remainder of the 
review.  
 
Members nominated Councillor Craghill to replace Councillor Taylor 
on the Task Group for the remainder of the review. 
 

Page 3



Resolved: (i) That Cllr Craghill be appointed to replace Cllr Taylor 
on  the Tour de France Scrutiny Review Task Group. 

 
(ii) That the draft final report be received at the next 

meeting of the committee in November 2016. 
 
Reason: To conclude the work on this scrutiny review in line with 

scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 

20. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously 
Completed Scrutiny Reviews - Access to York's Heritage and 
Cultural Offer  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with a further 
update on the implementation of the outstanding recommendations 
arising from a completed scrutiny review on Disabled Access to 
York’s Heritage and Cultu
[...]
Issues Consultation and the background to it. 
 
Members asked for an update on child neglect issues and it was 
agreed that this would fit better within the next York Safeguarding 
Children’s Board Bi-Annual Update rather than as part of the Bi-
annual report on Safeguarding and Looked After Children due in 
January.  
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be agreed subject to the amendments 

detailed above. 
 
Reason:  To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 

 
 
Cllr D Craghill, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.05 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

  

  

Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee 9 November 2016 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Equalities)  

 

York Theatre Royal:  2016/17 Half Year Performance Update 

Summary 

1. This report is to inform the Scrutiny Committee of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current Service Level 
Agreement (SLA).  

 Background 

2. The SLA is a joint agreement between the Council and the York 
Theatre Royal.   The SLA sets out: 

 The key objectives of the partnership and partnership 
arrangements. 

 Performance targets and indicators to be met by the Theatre. 

 Performance information to be provided, review and reporting 
procedures. 

3. The key partnership requirements covered in the SLA  are: 

 To maintain and develop York Theatre Royal as a local, regional 
and national theatre provider, creating productions of quality, 
daring, delight and accomplishment for the citizens of York and the 
region, and for visitors to the city. 

 To continue to develop local and nationally significant programmes 
of work with partnerships across the UK and internationally, that 
contribute to making York a vital and vibrant city and extending our 
reputation for world class culture.  

 To encourage creative expression and engagement with the 
community, through a diverse programme of work, both on and o
[...]

New Earswick 11694 9729 1965 20%
Poppleton 11772 9994 1778 18%
Tang Hall 30444 28759 1685 6%g
Fulford 12024 10550 1474 14%
Clifton 20184 19283 901 5%
Dunnington 10403 10049 354 4%

hCopmanthorpe 12962 12874 88 1%
Dringhouses 11792 11769 23 0%
Sycamore House 368 411 ‐43 ‐10%
Huntington 11375 11905 ‐530 ‐4%Huntington 11375 11905 530 4%
Strensall 7307 9600 ‐2293 ‐24%
Acomb 54719 57672 ‐2953 ‐5%
Haxby 16194 22878 ‐6684 ‐29%
York 227196 236765 ‐9569 ‐4%
Total 564600 522217 42383 8%

Appendix 2
P

age 48



 

  
 

   

Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee 9 November 2016 
Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Equalities) 
 

York Learning – Strategic Plan Update & Progress Report 2016/17 
 

Summary 

1. This report presents performance data for York Learning and provides an 
update and progress report against the service’s strategic plan.  It is one of 
two reports due for consideration by this committee, the other one being due 
in June 2017. This report focuses on the initial performance since August 
2016. It also presents the service initial findings for its annual Self 
Assessment Report, prior to this being presented to the Executive Member 
in December 2016.  

2. These two reports form part of the service’s governance arrangements 
which are crucially important for the service in demonstrating to Ofsted that it 
has secure and robust governance arrangements in place. 

Recommendations 

3. Members are asked to: 

 Comment upon the performance of York Learning and seek clarification 
on any areas of concern 

 Consider the initial findings of the services self assessment report and 
make comments and recommendations for consideration by the 
executive member. 

Reason: To help monitor the service and ensure robust governance 
arrangements. 

Background 

4. York Learning is a council service which delivers a range of learning 
programmes to support people into employment, to improve their skills and 
to support their personal development
[...]
d, with real shifts in policy and funding at a national, 

Local Enterprise Partnership and city level. These shifts in direction and 

investment into employment and skills alongside the regeneration and 

development taking place in the City represent a great opportunity to 

focus collaborative efforts on supporting our residents and businesses 

more effectively making the most of the funding, resources and assets 

the City has available.  

 

 
 

- 1 - 

       

YORK SKILLS PLAN 2017-20  
Developing & Retaining Talent - Making sure ‘No-one’ is Left Behind 
 

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 7



Construction & 
Infrastructure   

 

Adult Social Care 
 

Hospitality & Tourism 

Great Education connected to 
Business 

To  support the transition of children 
and young people from learning to 

earning with higher level skills  

Better Connect People to Jobs & Progression   
To ensure that  all working age residents are 
supported to secure and progress in jobs or 

develop their own business 

Digital, IT  & Technology Economy 
 

Harness the employment and career opportunities for the benefit of all people across all sectors  

 with a focus on addressing existing skills gaps & shortages 

Grow the Apprenticeship Offer 
 to create jobs for young people and 

develop existing staff  

Grow the Graduate / Higher Learning 
Offer for local employers & residents  

to make better use of HE talent & 
resources 

FIVE 
ESSENTIAL 
TO-DOS 
Developing & Retaining Talent 
Making Sure ‘No-one’ is Left Behind 
Programmes and actions 

P
age 78



EMPLOYMENT RATE + SKILLS  
UK COMPARATIVE 
ADVANTAGES MAINTAINED 
Measured by being in top 10 Centre for Cities 
UK Rankings for indicators where recorded 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

- 8 - 

IN NUMBERS: LONG TERM TARGETS 
Developing & Retaining Talent    –   Making sure No-one is Left Behind 
 

 BIGGEST IMPROVEMENTS IN 
SKILLS, ATTAINMENT, OUTCOMES 
+ EMPLOYMENT FOR: 
 
•  Young people eligible for free school meals, with 
special edu
[...]
 city focus on improving the progress made by all children across all 
key stages through ensuring that the quality of teaching in all classrooms 
is consistently good.  

 
Recommendations 

 
21. As this report is for information only there are no specific 

recommendations 
 

 Reason:  To provide the committee with an update on school 
performance in the academic year 2015/16. 

 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for this report: 

Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director, Education 
& Skills 
Adults, Children & Education 
01904 553007  

Jon Stonehouse 
Corporate Director, Children, Education & 
Communities 
 

 

Page 84



 

  
 

   

Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee 9 November 2016 
Report of the Corporate Director Children, Education & Communities 
 
Update on Schools Response to the Government’s White Paper:  
Educational Excellence Everywhere 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report provides information about the Government’s White Paper 

and proposed Education Bill: Education for All and the implications for 
the school system in York. 
 
Background 

 
2. The Department for Education published the White Paper: Educational 

Excellence Everywhere on 17 March 2016.  The White Paper followed 
the publication of consultation documents on the proposed move to a 
National Funding Formula for Schools. Read together these documents 
articulated the Government’s vision for further reform of the school 
system and outlined the creation of a fully academised system by 2022 
as a central part of this vision.  
 

3. Since the publication of the White Paper and consultation on the National 
Funding Formula there have been significant changes in Government 
resulting in a new Cabinet being appointed including the appointment of 
a new Prime Minister and Secretary of State for Education.  This has 
resulted in a delay to the implementation of changes to the National 
Funding formula reforms and a lack of clarity about whether the 
proposals outlined in the White Pape
[...]
 ensure that outcomes for all 
the city’s children continue to improve and that they continue to make a 
strong contribution to the multi-agency partnerships which keep York’s 
children safe, happy and healthy. 

 
13. In a period of significant and far reaching change it has to be an ambition 

for all schools in York to continue to work with the Local Authority to 
maintain a local education system which remains values driven and 
continues to focus on building the capacity to deliver an excellent 
education for all children through focusing on continuously improving the 
quality of leadership and teaching in the City’s schools.  Given the scale 
of structural change taking place and proposed in the Green Paper 
‘Schools that work for everyone’ there is a danger that the local 
education system could become more fragmented and the Local 
Authority has a role in working with local schools to build a coherent 
partnership which continues to put children at the heart of all we do so 
that no child is left behind. 

 
Recommendations 

 
14. As this report is for information only there are no specific 

recommendations 
 
 Reason:  To update the committee on changes to national education 

policy and the implications for schools in York. 
 
 
 
 
                                            
1
 The Ebor Academy Trust, The Hope Learning Trust, Pathfinder Multi-Academy Trust and The Southbank 

Multi-Academy Trust 

Page 88



Author: Chief Officer Responsible for this report: 

Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director, Education 
and Skills 
Children, Education & 
Communities 
01904 553007  

Jon Stonehouse 
Corporate Director Children, Education and 
Communities 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Meeting 
Dates 

Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee – Work Plan 2016-17 

Wed 15 
June 2016 

@ 6pm 

1. York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual Update Report (Reyahn King) 
2.   Attendance of Executive Member for Culture,
[...]
 Working Families (Barbara Mands) 
7.  Workplan 2016/17 

Wed 22 
March 2017 
@ 5.30pm 

1.   Attendance of Chair of York@Large (Chris Bailey)  
2.   York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Bi-annual Update Report (Liz Wilson) 
3.   York Safeguarding Board Bi-annual Update (Will Boardman) 
4.   Third Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Richard Hartle) 
5.   Update on implementation of Local Area Teams 
6.   Workplan 2016/17 

Wed 24 May 
2017 @ 
5:30pm 

1.   Attendance of Chair of Learning City (Alison Birkenshaw) 
2.   Explore York Libraries & Archives Mutual Ltd SLA & Bi-Annual Update (Fiona Williams) 
3.   Learning Services Bi-annual Performance Update (Charlie Croft) 
4.   Draft Workplan for 2016/17 

 

P
age 92


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 York Theatre Royal:  2016/17 Half Year Performance Update
	Annex A

	5 Explore Libraries and Archives Mutual: Performance Update, 2016/17 half year report
	Annex A Update Report
	Appendix 1 Archives Access Plan 2016 Q3
	Appendix 2 Performance Round Up Apr-Sept 2016

	6 York Learning - Strategic Plan Update & Progress Report 2016/17
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D

	7 Draft Skills Strategy
	8 School Improvement and Ofsted Update on Schools Performance
	9 Update on Schools Response to the Government's White Paper:  Educational Excellence Everywhere
	10 Work Plan 2016-17





Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny
Committee

Date 9 November 2016

Present Councillors Craghill (Chair), Fenton (Vice-

Chair), S Barnes, Brooks, Wells and Reid (as
a Substitute for Clir Dew)

Mr A Hagon (Co-opted Statutory Member)
(except for items 9 and 10, minutes 30 and 31
refer)

Apologies Councillors Dew and Jackson
Dr J Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member)

22.

23.

24.

Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or
disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in respect of
business on the agenda. Councillor Reid declared a personal non
prejudicial interest in agenda item 4 (York Theatre Royal: 2016-17
Half Year Performance Update) as she was a City of York Council
representative (with observer status) on the York Theatre Royal
Board.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September
2016 be approved and then signed by the chair as a
correct record.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.



25.

York Theatre Royal: 2016/17 Half Year Performance Update

Members considered a report which informed them of the progress
and performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current service
level agreement (SLA).

The Chief Executive of York Citizens Theatre Trust reminded
Members that the theatre had only re-opened on 22 April after being
closed for a year for a major refurbishment. She advised that it had
been a great reopening with a mixed programme of work which
included their own productions, including three world premieres, and
a combination of productions by other companies and special events
and she provided an update on the theatre’s participatory programme
and community projects.

With regard to funding, the Chief Executive confirmed that the
revenue funding from City of York Council had ended on 31March
2016. She confirmed that this loss was already being felt and had
affected many aspects of what they did requiring them to scrutinise
everything to reduce costs and ensure they did not overreach
themselves in the opening year in terms of expenditure. For that
reason she explained that they had decided not to target for growth in
terms of audiences during the opening year. As a result of the loss of
City of York Council revenue funding, and the loss of 3-4 weeks
trading income (having reopened towards the end of April), they had
to budget in their first year of operation to produce a deficit at the year
end and therefore would have to draw on reserves to balance the
budget.

She advised Members that they were currently working on both the
2017 - 2018 budget and the 2018 - 2022 business plan. At the same
time, they were also in the middle of the application process to the
Arts Council for the 2018- 22 period.

Members expressed the view that it would be useful if future reports

could include some financial data and trends.
[amended at meeting on 11 Jan 2017]

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Reason: To fulfil the Council’s role under the service level
agreement.



26.

27.

Explore Libraries and Archives Mutual: Performance Update,
2016/17 half year report

Members considered a report which updated them on the
performance of Explore York Libraries and Archives Mutual Ltd
(Explore) during the first six months of 2016-17.

The report updated Members on the achievements and
developments which had taken place during the previous six months
as detailed in the report.

The Chief Executive of York Explore responded to and provided
further information on particular aspects of the report raised by
Members during discussion. Members welcomed the update on the
toy library which they agreed was a good resource but one which
some Members might have forgotten about. They suggested that all
Members be provided with details of the toy library (either by email or
by way of the Members newsletter) so that they could pass details
onto interested residents.*

Following a request from the Chair, the Chief Executive agreed to
provide some financial data in Explore’s future bi-annual updates.

Resolved: That the report be noted and Members comments on the
performance of Explore be taken into account.

Reason: To help monitor the service received under the contract.
Action Required

1. Provide Councillors with up to date CC
information on the toy library

York Learning - Strategic Plan Update & Progress Report
2016/17

Members considered a report which presented performance data for
York Learning and provided an update on progress against the
service’s strategic plan. The report focused on the initial performance
since August 2016 and also presented the service’s initial findings for
its annual self assessment report, prior to it being presented to the
Executive Member in December 2016.

The Head of York Learning acknowledged that as it was an academic
year plan and they were only a few months into it, Members may find



28.

it difficult to make any valid judgments at this stage. He provided
additional information to Members on a number of particular issues
raised and drew Members’ attention to annex C which provided
information on income streams, which they had previously requested.
The Chair confirmed that the inclusion of that information was useful
but asked that in the future it be broken down further to show both
income and expenditure.

The Head of York Learning confirmed that there were between 50
and 55 volunteers, including former teachers, who mainly supported
individuals in classrooms alongside paid support roles and agreed to
provide more information on their range of duties in a future report to
the committee.

Resolved: That the report be noted and Members comments on the
performance of York Learning and the initial findings of
the service’s self assessment report be taken into
account.

Reason: To help monitor the service and ensure robust
governance arrangements.

Draft Skills Strategy

Officers provided an update on the draft York Skills Plan 2017-20
“Developing and Retaining Talent — Making Sure ‘No-one’ is left
Behind”.

The Corporate Director, Children, Education and Communities and
the Assistant Director, Education and Skills explained that the plan
had intentionally been kept at a strategic level with five essential “To-
Dos”, covering four different areas, all impacting on the fifth, as
follows:

e Great Education connected to Business
e Better Connect People to Jobs and Progression
e Growing Apprenticeships in York

e Grow the Graduate/Higher Learning Offer for local employees &
residents

e Harness the employment and career opportunities for the
benefit of all people across all sectors with a focus on
addressing existing skills gaps and shortages



29.

They advised that the format of the York Skills Plan mirrored York’s
Economic Strategy and that it was very much a partnership plan with
its headline priorities aligning well with the local enterprise
partnerships which York was part of.

Members welcomed the reference to young people eligible for free
school meals and noted that that it would reference One Planet York
and other links. It was acknowledged that there were skills shortages
in other areas in addition to those shown under point 5 and that there
were also high level skills jobs which were difficult to recruit to in
those areas.

Resolved: That the update be noted and Members comments be
taken into account when progressing the plan.

Reason: To keep Members up to date on progress towards the
development of York’s Skills Plan 2017-20.

School Improvement and Ofsted Update on Schools
Performance

Members considered a report which provided them with information
on school performance during the academic year 2015-16 and about
the position of schools according to Ofsted inspection judgements as
of 1 November 2016.

The Assistant Director, Education and Skills, advised Members that
the data provided in the report was unvalidated data and currently
provisional and subject to change prior to publication of the
Department for Education Performance tables in January 2017. She
provided an update on performance across all key stages confirming
that York had maintained a healthy position compared to the national
picture. She explained that changes to the curriculum and new
performance indicators at Key Stage 1, 2 and 4 had presented
challenges, and meant there were no comparable benchmarks for the
2016 data except in the early years foundation stage. Early Years
foundation stage results showed an increase in performance in
headline indicators and York maintained a position above national
average but with the adverse effect of widening the pupil premium
gap in York after successfully seeing it start to narrow in previous
years. She explained the priorities and work being undertaken to
address areas of concern in individual key stage areas including work



30.

towards narrowing the gap and provided further information in relation
to other areas raised by Members.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Reason: To provide the committee with an update on school
performance in the academic year 2015-16.

Update on Schools Response to the Government's White Paper:
Educational Excellence Everywhere

Members received a report which provided them with an update on
the Government’s White Paper and proposed Education Bill:
‘Education for Al and the implications for the school system in York.
Officers provided information to Members and discussion took place
around the following issues.

e The Technical and Further Education Bill would be brought
forward in this parliament instead of the Education Bill.

e The new Secretary of State had confirmed that it was the
government’s intention that schools would take up academy
status, but that there would be no compulsion to do so.

e The Education and Adoption Act had come in force making
provision about schools in England that were causing concern,
including provision about their conversion into academies and
about intervention powers. It also included a new category of
schools known as “coasting” schools, which were not subject to
a mandated route towards academisation but who would be
required to work with local authorities around making
improvements.

¢ Open consultation “Schools that work for everyone” (ends 12
Dec) - consulting on proposals to create more good school
places.

e York schools were disadvantaged financially by national funding
formula — schools were looking at whether they could get more
assistance by coming together in formal, collaborative groups
as part of multi academy trusts in order to be able to maintain
high performance.

e Free schools in York — there had been delays with the creation
of a Creative Arts Academy in York due to constraints around
available land in York. There was a recognised need for
additional school places in York in future years and the need to



31.

open free schools in line with government provision. There was
a need to work with existing providers to increase provision and
ensure that new places were added at right time so as not to
destabilise good existing provision.

e 3 Multi Academy Trusts (MATSs) had already been established
in York including 3 mixed MATSs with both faith and non faith
schools.

e With regard to potential removal of 50% cap on admission of
faith pupils to faith schools and potential effect on demand,
initial discussions with York Church of England secondary
school leaders suggested they were not particularly in favour of
it.

e As academisation progressed, the local authority was actively
talking to school leaders, as they formed groups, to ensure they
thought about the longevity of structures to ensure that no child
or school was left behind.

It was agreed that officers would provide information at future
meetings on planning for additional school places and an update on
academisation progress.

Resolved: (i)  That the report be noted and Members
comments/concerns be taking into account.

(i)  That further updates be provided to the committee
at future meetings with regard to planning for additional
school places (place planning) and academisation
progress.

Reason: To update the committee on changes to national
education policy and the implications for schools in York.

Work Plan 2016-17

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of
the 2016-17 municipal year. They noted that:

e The SACRE (Standing Advisory Committee on Religious
Education) Annual report and Review of York Schools Agreed
Syllabus item would be moved from the January to March
meeting as the Chair of SACRE was unable to attend the
January meeting.



e The committee would receive reports on place planning and
academisation at future meetings — the Corporate Director,
Children, Education and Communities advised that he would
liaise with colleagues about the most suitable timing of these
reports.

e The Tour de France Scrutiny Review Task Group and Play
Opportunities Scrutiny Review Task Group were progressing
work on their respective reviews.

Resolved: That the work plan be agreed subject to the amendments
detailed above.

Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated.

Councillor D Craghill, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.55 pm].



